THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW No. 07-725

Being a by-law to adopt the estimates of all sums required during the year 2007 for the
purpose of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami to strike rates of taxation for
that year.

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami has, in accordance
with the Municipal Act, Section 312 S.0. 2001 c.25, considered the estimates of the Municipality
and it is necessary that the following sums be raised for the year;

DEPARTMENT 2007
EXPENSES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT $ 858,040
PROTECTION TO PERSONS & PROPERTY $ 697,813
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES $ 722,017
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES $ 407,447
HEALTH SERVICES $ 208,523
SOCIAL & FAMILY SERVICES $1,556,426
RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES $ 257,641
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT $ 168,758
CAPITAL $ 875,200
TOTAL $5,751,865

AND WHEREAS the estimated revenues from sources other than taxation for general municipal
purposes is $2,979,353;

AND WHEREAS the money required to be levied by taxation for general municipal purpose
and Payments in Lieu of taxes is $2,772,512

AND WHEREAS all property assessment rolls on which the 2007 taxes are to be levied have
been returned and revised pursuant to the provisions of the Assessment Act R.S.0. 1990 Chapter
A, 31 as amended (Herein after referred to as the “Assessment Act”} subject to appeals at present
before the Assessment Review Board, the Ontario Municipal Board and the District Court;

AND WHEREAS the “Residential/Farm Assessment”, “Multi-Residential Assessment”,
“Farmland Assessment and Managed Forests Assessment” and the applicable subclasses
pursuant to Section 7 of the Assessment Act have been determined on the basis of the
aforementioned property assessment rolls;



AND WHEREAS the tax ratios on the aforementioned property for the 2007 taxation year have
been set out in By-law No. 07-724 of the Municipality of Temagami, a copy of which is
attached;

AND WHEREAS the property classes have been prescribed by the Minister of Finance under
the Assessment Act, R.S.0. 1990, chapter A. 31, as amended and Regulations thereto;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary for the Council of the Municipality of Temagami pursuant to
the Municipal Act to levy on the whole rateable property according to the last revised assessment
roll for the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami the estimates of all sums required for
the purposes of the Corporation;

AND WHEREAS the “Commercial Assessment”, “Industrial Assessment” and “Pipeline
Assessment” and the applicable subclasses pursuant to Section 7 of the Assessment Act have
been determined on the basis of the aforementioned property assessment rolls;

AND WHEREAS those tax rates on the aforementioned “Commercial Assessment”, “Industrial
Assessment” and “Pipeline Assessment” and the applicable subclasses have been calculated
pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Act R.S.0. 2001, ¢ 25, as amended, and the

provisions of the Education Act in the manner set out herein;

AND WHEREAS the assessment for the Municipality of Temagami for general municipal
purposes is as follows:

1. RESIDENTIAL AND FARM 179,250,530
2. MULTI-RESIDENTIAL 911,570
3. COMMERCIAL OCCUPIED 22,233,040
4. COMMERCIAL VACANT LAND 633,500
5. COMMERCIAL EXCESS LAND 681,940
6. INDUSTRIAL - OCCUPIED 2,302,520
7. INDUSTRIAL - EXCESS LAND 135,000
8. PIPELINES 89,048,000
9. MANAGED FORESTS 5,900

TOTAL $295.202.000

AND WHEREAS the monies required to be levied for area-rated municipal and environmental
services are as follows:

WASTE MANAGEMENT/TOWN RURAL 41,175
WATER SERVICES 221,837
SEWER SERVICES 92,961
GRINDER SERVICES 47,384
WASTE MANAGEMENT - MINE ACCESS ROAD 22,727

TOTAL: $426.084

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:



1. The tax rates for 2007 for municipal and education purposes be hereby set as follows:

Class Municipal Rate Education Rate JTotal Tax Rate
Residential .009991000 .00264000 .01263100
Multi-Residential 019968300 .00264000 .02240830
Commercial Occupied .010990100 .01975853 .03074863
Commercial Vacant .007143600 .01284304 .01998660

Industrial Occupied 026276000 02874750 05502350

Industrial Vacant .018393500 02012325 .03851750

Pipelines .006993700 .01165876 .01865246

Managed Forests .002497700 .00066000 .00315770

2. Every owner of land shall be taxed accordingly to the tax rates in this by-law and such tax

shall become due and payable on the 22" day following the mailing of the tax bills.

It is hereby authorized that the sewer and water rates and all other rates payable as taxes be
added to the Collector’s Roll in the total amount of FOUR HENDRED TWENTY SIX
THOUSAND EIGHTY FOUR ($426,084) DOLLARS; and

Amounts required to be levied and collected by this By-law shall be reduced by the amounts
levied and collected by the Interim tax levy as authorized by By-law No. 07-692 of the
Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami; and

The CAO of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami shall mail or cause to be
mailed to the address of the residence or place of business of each property or person, a
notice specifying the amount of taxes payable by such persons pursuant to the provisions of
this by-law, and

The taxes payable pursuant to this by-law shall be paid into the office of the CAO for the
Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami on or before the respective dates herein before
set forth; and

The CAO is hereby authorized to accept part payment from time to time, on account, of any
taxes which have become due pursuant to this by-law. This by-law, in accordance with the
provisions of the Municipal Act, permits the incorporation of water and sewer billings to be
applied to the tax billing in a manner and amount as determined by Council; and

In default of payment of the full amount of any taxes by the respective due dates, any
subsequent instalment or instalments thereof shall forthwith become due and payable and, in
addition a percentage charge of 15% per annum or 114% per month, shall be levied on unpaid
taxes in the manner established by section 345 of the Municipal Act', and

If any section or portion of this by-law is found by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be
invalid, it is the intent of Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami
that all remaining sections and portions of this by-law continue in force and effect; and

10. The estimated Revenues and Expenditures for the year 2007 are attached hereto and form



SCHEDULE"A"

WATER CHARGES
2007
Residential Charges Base Rate $559.64 Core Rate
Households@242.7 100%
Leisure Island 585%
Liquor Store 100%
Medical Centre 300%
Miniwassi 2000%
Madge 440%
Northland Paradise 615%
Nothland Traders 185%
OPP 400%
Dad's Convenience 100%
Pearson 100%
Scotiabank 100%
Village Mews 865%
Public Works 100%
Ronnoco 1000%
Co-Operative 285%
Post Office 185%
Century 21 170%
Mackfall 480%
Station 100%
Busy Bee 479%
One Stop 185%
Lady Ev 395%
Orient Garden 440%
Shell 577%
TBL 5-050 150%
Lakeland 285%
Welcome Centre 600%
Grant Home Hardware 100%
St Elizabeth 230%
Temagami Public School 400%
Arena 500%
Ambulance 200%
MNR 255%
Garden Centre 100%
On Tel 100%
Au Chateau 100%
Auto Clinic 100%

135,824.63
3,273.89
559.64
1,678.92
11,192.80
2,462.42
3,441.79
1,035.33
2,238.56
559.64
559.64
559.64
4,840.89
559.64
5,5696.40
1,594.97
1,035.33
951.39
2,686.27
559.64
2,680.68
1,035.33
2,210.58
2,462.42
3,229.12
839.46
1,594.97
3,357.84
559.64
1,287.17
2,238.56
2,798.20
1,119.28
1,427.08
559.64
559.64
559.64
559.64
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210,290.33
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Residential Charges
Ambulance

Arena

B&D Chipstand
Bank of Nova Scotia
Prefasi Building
Busy Bee

Canada Post
Catholic Church
Century 21

Dad's Convenience
Finlayson Park
Foodland

Grants Home Hardware

Lady Evelyn
Lakeland

Madge

Leisure Island
Liquor Store
Medical Centre
Miniwassi

MNR Buildings
Northland Paradise
Northland Traders
One Stop
OPP/MNR
Public Works
Ronnoco

Shell

Mackfalls

Train Station
Boat Livery
Orient Gardens
School

Shores

United Church
Village Mews
Welcome Centre
ON Tel
AuChateau

Auto Clinic

$229.81 x 247 service: Core Rate

Total

SCHEDULE"A"

SEWER CHARGES

2007

1.00
2.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.79
1.85
2.30
1.70
1.00
14.00
2.85
1.00
3.95
2.85
4.40
5.85
1.00
3.00
20.00
2.55
6.15
1.85
2.00
4.00
1.00
10.00
5.77
4.80
1.00
1.55
4.45
4.00
10.60
0.85
8.65
6.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

56,763.07
459.62
1,149.05
229.81
229.81
229.81
1,100.79
425.15
528.56
390.68
229.81
3,217.34
654.96
229.81
907.75
654.96
1,011.16
1,344.39
229.81
689.43
4,596.20
586.02
1,413.33
425.15
459.62
919.24
229.81
2,298.10
1,326.00
1,103.09
229.81
356.21
1,022.65
919.24
2,435.99
195.34
1,987.86
1,378.86
229.81
229.81
229.81
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93,247.71
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2007

Core Rate
Residential Charges $327.X 135 1.00
Northland Paradise 2.00
Boat Livery 2.00
Charette 2.00
Charyna 2.00
Village Mews 2.00
Mackfall 2.00
Non Profit 2.00
Busy Bee 2.00
One Stop 2.00
Shell 2.00
Non Profit 1.50
Lakeland 2.00
Welcome Centre 2.00
Dad's 1.50
School 2.00
OPP/MNR 3.80

TOTAL

SCHEDULE"A"

GRINDER CHARGES

$ 44,145.00
$ 654.00
$ 654.00
$ 654.00
$ 654.00
$ 654.00
$ 654.00
$ 654.00
$ 654.00
$ 654.00
$ 654.00
$ 490.50
$ 654.00
$ 654.00
$ 490.50
$ 654.00
$ 1,242.60
$

54,870.60
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SCHEDULE"A"

GARBAGE PICKUP CHARGES

2007

Core Rate
Residential $89.00x306.5 1
Ambulance 2
Arena 5
B&D Chipstand 1
Bank of Nova Scotia 1
Busy Bee 4.79
Catholic Church 2.3
Century 21 1.7
Co-Op 2.85
Dad's Convenience 1.65
Grants Home Hardware 4.25
Lady Evelyn 3.95
Lakeland 2.85
LCBO 1
Leisure Island 5.84
Mackfall Building 4.8
Madge 4.4
Medical Centre 3
Miniwassi 20
MNR Buildings 2.55
Northland Paradise 6.15
Northland Traders 1.85
OPP/MNR 4
Orient Gardens 4.43
Post Office 1.85
Public Works 1
Ronnoco 10
School 4
Shell 5.77
Train Station 0.85
Boat Livery 1.55
Temagami Life 1
Temagami Marine 7
Temagami Shores 10.6
Terry's Small Engines 1.5
United Church 0.5
Village Mews 5.4
Welcome Centre 6
One Stop 1.85
Temagami Forest Products 7

Temagami Auto Clinic

Garden Centre
ON Tel

_ A

Total

27,278.50
178.00
445.00
89.00
89.00
426.31
204.70
151.30
253.65
146.85
378.25
351.55
253.65
89.00
519.76
427.20
391.60
267.00
1,780.00
226.95
547.35
164.65
356.00
394.27
164.65
89.00
890.00
356.00
513.53
75.65
137.95
89.00
623.00
943.40
133.50
44.50
480.60
534.00
164.65
623.00
89.00
89.00
89.00
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41,538.97
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Part of this by-law, identified as Schedule “A” to this by-law.

READ a first and second time this 28" day of June, 2007.

READ a third time and finally passed this 28" day of June, 2007.






