#### THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW No. 07-725

Being a by-law to adopt the estimates of all sums required during the year 2007 for the purpose of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami to strike rates of taxation for that year.

**WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami has, in accordance with the *Municipal Act*, Section 312 S.O. 2001 c.25, considered the estimates of the Municipality and it is necessary that the following sums be raised for the year;

DEPARTMENT	2007
	<b>EXPENSES</b>
GENERAL GOVERNMENT	\$ 858,040
PROTECTION TO PERSONS & PROPERTY	\$ 697,813
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES	\$ 722,017
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES	\$ 407,447
HEALTH SERVICES	\$ 208,523
SOCIAL & FAMILY SERVICES	\$1,556,426
RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES	\$ 257,641
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT	\$ 168,758
CAPITAL	\$ 875,200
TOTAL	\$5,751,865

**AND WHEREAS** the estimated revenues from sources other than taxation for general municipal purposes is \$2,979,353;

**AND WHEREAS** the money required to be levied by taxation for general municipal purpose and Payments in Lieu of taxes is \$2,772,512

**AND WHEREAS** all property assessment rolls on which the 2007 taxes are to be levied have been returned and revised pursuant to the provisions of the *Assessment Act* R.S.O. 1990 Chapter A, 31 as amended (Herein after referred to as the "*Assessment Act*"} subject to appeals at present before the Assessment Review Board, the Ontario Municipal Board and the District Court;

**AND WHEREAS** the "Residential/Farm Assessment", "Multi-Residential Assessment", "Farmland Assessment and Managed Forests Assessment" and the applicable subclasses pursuant to Section 7 of the *Assessment Act* have been determined on the basis of the aforementioned property assessment rolls;

**AND WHEREAS** the tax ratios on the aforementioned property for the 2007 taxation year have been set out in By-law No. 07-724 of the Municipality of Temagami, a copy of which is attached;

**AND WHEREAS** the property classes have been prescribed by the Minister of Finance under the *Assessment Act*, R.S.O. 1990, chapter A. 31, as amended and Regulations thereto;

**AND WHEREAS** it is necessary for the Council of the Municipality of Temagami pursuant to the *Municipal Act* to levy on the whole rateable property according to the last revised assessment roll for the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami the estimates of all sums required for the purposes of the Corporation;

**AND WHEREAS** the "Commercial Assessment", "Industrial Assessment" and "Pipeline Assessment" and the applicable subclasses pursuant to Section 7 of the *Assessment Act* have been determined on the basis of the aforementioned property assessment rolls;

**AND WHEREAS** those tax rates on the aforementioned "Commercial Assessment", "Industrial Assessment" and "Pipeline Assessment" and the applicable subclasses have been calculated pursuant to the provisions of the *Municipal Act* R.S.O. 2001, c 25, as amended, and the provisions of the *Education Act* in the manner set out herein;

**AND WHEREAS** the assessment for the Municipality of Temagami for general municipal purposes is as follows:

1. RESIDENTIAL AND FARM		179,250,530
2. MULTI-RESIDENTIAL		911,570
3. COMMERCIAL OCCUPIED		22,233,040
4. COMMERCIAL VACANT LAND		633,500
5. COMMERCIAL EXCESS LAND		681,940
6. INDUSTRIAL - OCCUPIED		2,302,520
7. INDUSTRIAL - EXCESS LAND		135,000
8. PIPELINES		89,048,000
9. MANAGED FORESTS	v	5,900
	TOTAL	<u>\$295,202,000</u>

**AND WHEREAS** the monies required to be levied for area-rated municipal and environmental services are as follows:

WASTE MANAGEMENT - MINE ACCESS ROAD TOTAL:	22,727 <b>\$426,084</b>
GRINDER SERVICES	47,384
SEWER SERVICES	92,961
WATER SERVICES	221,837
WASTE MANAGEMENT/TOWN RURAL	41,175

#### NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The tax rates for 2007 for municipal and education purposes be hereby set as follows:

<u>Class</u>	<b>Municipal Rate</b>	Education Rate	Total Tax Rate
Residential	.009991000	.00264000	.01263100
Multi-Residential	.019968300	.00264000	.02240830
Commercial Occupied	.010990100	.01975853	.03074863
Commercial Vacant	.007143600	.01284304	.01998660
Industrial Occupied	.026276000	.02874750	.05502350
Industrial Vacant	.018393500	.02012325	.03851750
Pipelines	.006993700	.01165876	.01865246
Managed Forests	.002497700	.00066000	.00315770

- 2. Every owner of land shall be taxed accordingly to the tax rates in this by-law and such tax shall become due and payable on the  $22^{nd}$  day following the mailing of the tax bills.
- 3. It is hereby authorized that the sewer and water rates and all other rates payable as taxes be added to the Collector's Roll in the total amount of FOUR HENDRED TWENTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHTY FOUR (\$426,084) DOLLARS; and
- 4. Amounts required to be levied and collected by this By-law shall be reduced by the amounts levied and collected by the Interim tax levy as authorized by By-law No. 07-692 of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami; and
- 5. The CAO of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami shall mail or cause to be mailed to the address of the residence or place of business of each property or person, a notice specifying the amount of taxes payable by such persons pursuant to the provisions of this by-law, and
- 6. The taxes payable pursuant to this by-law shall be paid into the office of the CAO for the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami on or before the respective dates herein before set forth; and
- 7. The CAO is hereby authorized to accept part payment from time to time, on account, of any taxes which have become due pursuant to this by-law. This by-law, in accordance with the provisions of the *Municipal Act*, permits the incorporation of water and sewer billings to be applied to the tax billing in a manner and amount as determined by Council; and
- 8. In default of payment of the full amount of any taxes by the respective due dates, any subsequent instalment or instalments thereof shall forthwith become due and payable and, in addition a percentage charge of 15% per annum or 114% per month, shall be levied on unpaid taxes in the manner established by section 345 of the *Municipal Act'*, and
- 9. If any section or portion of this by-law is found by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, it is the intent of Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami that all remaining sections and portions of this by-law continue in force and effect; and
- 10. The estimated Revenues and Expenditures for the year 2007 are attached hereto and form

# **WATER CHARGES**

# 2007

Residential Charges Base Rate \$559.64	Core Rate		
Households@242.7	100%	\$	135,824.63
Leisure Island	585%	\$ \$	3,273.89
Liquor Store	100%	\$	559.64
Medical Centre	300%	\$	1,678.92
Miniwassi	2000%	\$	11,192.80
Madge	440%	\$	2,462.42
Northland Paradise	615%	\$	3,441.79
Nothland Traders	185%	\$ \$	1,035.33
OPP	400%	\$	2,238.56
Dad's Convenience	100%	\$	559.64
Pearson	100%	\$	559.64
Scotiabank	100%	\$	559.64
Village Mews	865%	\$	4,840.89
Public Works	100%	\$ \$ \$	559.64
Ronnoco	1000%	\$	5,596.40
Co-Operative	285%	\$	1,594.97
Post Office	185%	\$	1,035.33
Century 21	170%	\$	951.39
Mackfall	480%	\$	2,686.27
Station	100%	\$ \$	559.64
Busy Bee	479%	\$	2,680.68
One Stop	185%	\$	1,035.33
Lady Ev	395%	\$	2,210.58
Orient Garden	440%	\$	2,462.42
Shell	577%	\$ \$ \$	3,229.12
TBL 5-050	150%	\$	839.46
Lakeland	285%	\$	1,594.97
Welcome Centre	600%	\$	3,357.84
Grant Home Hardware	100%	\$	559.64
St Elizabeth	230%	\$	1,287.17
Temagami Public School	400%	\$	2,238.56
Arena	500%	\$	2,798.20
Ambulance	200%	\$	1,119.28
MNR	255%	\$	1,427.08
Garden Centre	100%	\$	559.64
On Tel	100%	\$	559.64
Au Chateau	100%	\$	559.64
Auto Clinic	100%	\$	559.64
		\$	-

\$ 210,290.33

#### **SEWER CHARGES**

# 2007

\$229.81 x 247 service: Core Rate					
Residential Charges	1.00	\$	56,763.07		
Ambulance	2.00	\$	459.62		
Arena	5.00	\$	1,149.05		
B&D Chipstand	1.00	\$	229.81		
Bank of Nova Scotia	1.00	\$	229.81		
Prefasi Building	1.00	\$	229.81		
Busy Bee	4.79	\$	1,100.79		
Canada Post	1.85	\$	425.15		
Catholic Church	2.30	\$	528.56		
Century 21	1.70	\$	390.68		
Dad's Convenience	1.00	\$	229.81		
Finlayson Park	14.00	\$	3,217.34		
Foodland	2.85	\$	654.96		
Grants Home Hardware	1.00	\$	229.81		
Lady Evelyn	3.95	\$	907.75		
Lakeland	2.85	\$	654.96		
Madge	4.40	\$	1,011.16		
Leisure Island	5.85	\$	1,344.39		
Liquor Store	1.00	\$	229.81		
Medical Centre	3.00	\$	689.43		
Miniwassi	20.00	\$	4,596.20		
MNR Buildings	2.55	\$	586.02		
Northland Paradise	6.15	\$	1,413.33		
Northland Traders	1.85	\$	425.15		
One Stop	2.00	\$	459.62		
OPP/MNR	4.00	\$	919.24		
Public Works	1.00	\$	229.81		
Ronnoco	10.00	\$	2,298.10		
Shell	5.77	\$	1,326.00		
Mackfalls	4.80	\$	1,103.09		
Train Station	1.00	\$	229.81		
Boat Livery	1.55	\$	356.21		
Orient Gardens	4.45	\$	1,022.65		
School	4.00	\$	919.24		
Shores	10.60	\$	2,435.99		
United Church	0.85	\$	195.34		
Village Mews	8.65	\$	1,987.86		
Welcome Centre	6.00	\$	1,378.86		
ON Tel	1.00	\$	229.81		
AuChateau	1.00	\$	229.81		
Auto Clinic	1.00	\$	229.81		
	Total	\$	93,247.71		
	lotai	\$	93,247.71		

#### **GRINDER CHARGES**

# 2007

		Core Rate	
Residential Charges	\$327. X 135	1.00	\$ 44,145.00
Northland Paradise		2.00	\$ 654.00
Boat Livery		2.00	\$ 654.00
Charette		2.00	\$ 654.00
Charyna		2.00	\$ 654.00
Village Mews		2.00	\$ 654.00
Mackfall		2.00	\$ 654.00
Non Profit		2.00	\$ 654.00
Busy Bee		2.00	\$ 654.00
One Stop		2.00	\$ 654.00
Shell		2.00	\$ 654.00
Non Profit		1.50	\$ 490.50
Lakeland		2.00	\$ 654.00
Welcome Centre		2.00	\$ 654.00
Dad's		1.50	\$ 490.50
School		2.00	\$ 654.00
OPP/MNR		3.80	\$ 1,242.60
	TOTAL		\$ 54,870.60

# **GARBAGE PICKUP CHARGES**

# 2007

		Core Rate		
Residential	\$89.00x306.5	1	\$	27,278.50
Ambulance	,	2	\$	178.00
Arena		5	\$	445.00
B&D Chipstand		1	\$	89.00
Bank of Nova Scotia		1	\$	89.00
Busy Bee		4.79	\$	426.31
Catholic Church		2.3	\$	204.70
Century 21		1.7	\$	151.30
Co-Op		2.85	\$	253.65
Dad's Convenience		1.65	\$	146.85
Grants Home Hardware	)	4.25	\$	378.25
Lady Evelyn		3.95	\$	351.55
Lakeland		2.85	\$	253.65
LCBO		1	\$	89.00
Leisure Island		5.84	\$	519.76
Mackfall Building		4.8	\$	427.20
Madge		4.4	\$	391.60
Medical Centre		3	\$	267.00
Miniwassi		20	\$	1,780.00
MNR Buildings		2.55	\$	226.95
Northland Paradise		6.15	\$	547.35
Northland Traders		1.85	\$	164.65
OPP/MNR		4	\$	356.00
Orient Gardens		4.43	\$	394.27
Post Office		1.85	\$	164.65
Public Works		1	\$	89.00
Ronnoco		10	\$	890.00
School		4	\$	356.00
Shell		5.77	\$	513.53
Train Station		0.85	\$	75.65
Boat Livery		1.55	\$	137.95
Temagami Life		1	\$	89.00
Temagami Marine		7	\$	623.00
Temagami Shores		10.6	\$	943.40
Terry's Small Engines		1.5	\$	133.50
United Church		0.5	\$	44.50
Village Mews		5.4	\$	480.60
Welcome Centre		6	\$	534.00
One Stop		1.85	\$	164.65
Temagami Forest Produ	ucts	7	\$ \$	623.00
Temagami Auto Clinic		1	\$	89.00
Garden Centre		1	\$	89.00
ON Tel		1	\$	89.00
	Total		\$	41,538.97

Part of this by-law, identified as Schedule "A" to this by-law.

READ a first and second time this  $28^{th}$  day of June, 2007.

READ a third time and finally passed this 28th day of June, 2007.

Mayor